or trading purposes. Where possible, the Group will apply natural

hedging by selling and purchasing in the same currency. However, the

exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored from time to time by

management.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated

financial assets and financial liabilities of the reporting period are as

follows:

Denominated in

USD

RM

Group

2023

Trade receivables 7,583,109

Cash and bank balances 226,899

Other payables (10,690)

7,799,318

2022

Trade receivables 7,481,269

Cash and bank balances 2,793

Other payables (98,222)
7,385,840

Registration No. 200501037512 (719660-W)

- 139 -

37. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit

before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates

against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

Effect on Effect on

profit loss

before tax before tax

Group Change in currency rate RM RM

USD Strengthen 10% (2022: 10%)   779,932 738,584

Weakened 10% (2022: 10%) (779,932)   (738,584)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate borrowings, hire purchase

liabilities and lease liabilities are exposed to a risk of change in their

fair value due to changes in interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest

bearing borrowings by obtaining financing with the most favourable

interest rates in the market. The Group constantly monitors its interest

rate risk by reviewing its debts portfolio to ensure favourable rates are

obtained. The Group does not utilise interest swap contracts or other

derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.